

No. 05-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLINGTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PEARL AND THEODORE MURPHY,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Peter L. Strauss
Columbia University
School of Law
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027

Brian Wolfman
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009

David C. Vladeck
Counsel of Record
Jillian M. Cutler
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540

Counsel for Respondents

March 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities (iv)
Preliminary Statement 1
Statutory Provisions Involved 3
Statement of the Case
 A. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act ... 5
 B. Proceedings Below 8
Summary of Argument 13
Argument
 I. The Text of IDEA Confirms that Expert Costs
 May be Recovered by Prevailing Parents 17
 A. Section 1415(i)(3)(B) Authorizes the
 Payment of Expert Costs 17
 B. IDEA’s Key Substantive Provisions
 Confirm that Expert Costs May be
 Awarded to Prevailing Parents 20
 C. Neither Petitioner Nor the United States Offers
 a Coherent Reading of Section 1415(i)(3)(B) . 25
 II. The History of Section 1415(i)(3)(B) Demonstrates
 that it Authorizes the Payment of Expert Costs 29
 A. The Implementation History of Section
 1415(i)(3)(B) Confirms the Availability of
 Expert Costs 29
 B. The Drafting History of the HCPA Confirms
 Congress’ Intent that Prevailing Parents
 Recover Expert Costs 34
 III. Crawford Fitting and Casey Do Not Call for a
 Different Reading of the Act 42
 IV. Spending Clause Considerations Do Not Affect
 the Interpretation of Section 1415(i)(3)(B) 48
Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ala. Dep't of Envt. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	26
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Servs. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	35
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999)	30
<i>Aranow v. District of Columbia</i> , 791 F. Supp. 318 (D.D.C. 1992)	32
<i>Arons v. N.J. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 842 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1988)	10, 26, 30
<i>Arunim v. Foxborough Pub. Sch.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 51 (D. Mass. 1997)	31
<i>Ash v. Lake Oswego Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5235 (D. Or. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 980 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>B.D. v. DeBuono</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	29, 32
<i>B.K. v. Toms River Bd. of Educ.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 462 (D.N.J. 1998)	32
<i>B. v. Weston Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 777 (D. Conn. 1999)	28, 31
<i>Bailey v. District of Columbia</i> , 839 F. Supp. 888 (D.D.C. 1993)	32
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	27
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	26

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Summers</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2005)	19, 28, 31, 33
<i>Beth B. v. Van Clay</i> , 282 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Borough of Palmyra Bd. of Educ. v. R.C.</i> , No. 97-6199, 31 IDELR ¶3 (D.N.J. 1999)	9, 32
<i>Bradley v. City of Richmond Sch. Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	20, 35
<i>Brandon K. v. New Lenox Sch. Dist.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20006 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	31
<i>Brillon v. Klein Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 864 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 100 Fed. Appx. 309 (5th Cir. 2004)	23, 35
<i>Brown v. Griggsville Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 12 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Mass. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	14, 16, 21, 22, 35, 49
<i>C.G. v. New Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 60 (D. Conn. 1997)	31
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13751 (D.D.C. 1999)	32
<i>Cedar Rapids County Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	16, 21
<i>Chang v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 96 (D.N.J. 1988)	30
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	16, 17
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	40
<i>Connors v. Mills</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	31

<i>Consumer Elec. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Counsel v. Dow</i> , 849 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	13, 42, 43
<i>Cynthia K. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4054 (N.D. Ill.1996)	31
<i>Czarniewy v. District of Columbia</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5161 (D.D.C. 2005)	33
<i>Dale M. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Ill. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 237 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Doe v. Watertown Sch. Comm.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 264 (D. Mass. 1988)	30
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006)	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	26
<i>E.M. v. Millville Bd. of Educ.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 312 (D.N.J. 1994)	32
<i>E.R. v. Vineland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26722 (D.N.J. 2003)	33
<i>Eggers v. Bullitt County Sch. Dist.</i> , 854 F.2d 892 (6th Cir.1988)	45
<i>Eirschele v. Craven County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D.N.C. 1998)	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005)	34
<i>Fenneman v. Town of Gorham</i> , 802 F. Supp. 542 (D. Me. 1992)	31

<i>Field v. Haddonfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 1313 (D.N.J. 1991)	28, 30
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	21
<i>Fontenot v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 835 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	49
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33, 44, 46
<i>Gonzalez v. P.R. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.P.R. 1998)	31
<i>Gross v. Perrysburg Exempted Village Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 726 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	23, 33
<i>Hendrik Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	5, 6, 7, 16, 21, 47, 49
<i>Hiram C. v. Manteca Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29177 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	33
<i>Hirsch v. McKenzie</i> , 1988 WL 78859 (D.D.C. 1988)	28
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1984)	6
<i>Hunger v. Leininger</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3080 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	32
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	40
<i>Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 892 (D. Minn. 1996)	32
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1986)	21, 47
<i>J. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2000)	28, 31

<i>Jennings v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20575 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	31
<i>K.Y. v. Me. Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 207</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2123 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	29, 32
<i>Kattan v. District of Columbia</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14543 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	18, 20
<i>Koswenda v. Flossmoor Sch. Dist. No. 161</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 979 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	32
<i>L.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Lamoine Sch. Committee v. Ms. Z</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Me. 2005)	19, 33
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S.1 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 699 (2005)	44
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	39
<i>Mayo v. Booker</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D. Md. 1999)	31
<i>McC. v. Corrigan-Camden Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Tex.1995)	28, 32
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	16, 44
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	5
<i>Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 932 (11th Cir. 1989)	48–49
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc)	45

<i>Ms. M. ex rel. K.M. v. Portland Sch. Comm.</i> , 360 F.3d 267 (1st Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Murphysboro Bd. of Educ. v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 41 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>N.C. Dep't of Transpt. v. Crest St. Comm. Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986)	45
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003)	22, 33, 46
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933)	30
<i>Noyes v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (S.D.Cal. 2004)	19, 28, 33
<i>Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>P.G. v. Brick Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.N.J. 2000)	23, 28, 31
<i>P.L. v. Norwalk Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Conn. 1999)	31
<i>Pazik v. Gateway Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2001)	23, 31
<i>Pa. Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	5
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	44
<i>Poynor v. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1883 (N.D. Ill.1999)	28, 32
<i>P.S. v. Contoocook Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 95-154-M, 24 IDELR ¶ 1141 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 1996)	31
<i>R.E. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	28, 33
<i>Raymond S. v. Ramirez</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	25

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	40
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1561 (2005)	17
<i>S.D. v. Manville Bd. of Educ.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.J. 1998)	32
<i>S. v. Timberlane Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4032 (D.N.H. 2004)	28, 32
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	14, 23
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1264 (2006)	34
<i>Seals v. Loftis</i> , 614 F. Supp. 302 (E.D. Tenn. 1985)	25
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. B.S.</i> , 82 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1996)	24–25
<i>Shanahan v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 440 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	31
<i>Shore Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir.2004)	8
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	1, 34, 41, 42, 47, 49
<i>Springer v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 134 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Straube v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1164 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	31
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist.</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews.</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	48
<i>Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984)	8

<i>Turton v. Crisp County Sch. Dist.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 1535 (M.D. Ga. 1988)	19, 30
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	44
<i>Webb v. Dyer County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 234 (1985)	45
<i>West Platte R-II Sch. Dist. v. Wilson</i> , 2006 WL 488410 (8th Cir. Mar. 2, 2006)	8
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	1, 13, 16, 41–48
<i>Woodside v. Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 568 (E.D.Pa. 2000)	10

Statutes:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act

20 U.S.C. 1400-1487	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)	20
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(6)	49
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)	20, 22
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)	20
20 U.S.C. 1401(8)(A)	20
20 U.S.C. 1401(25)	20
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	20
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	6
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B)(I)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(a)	20
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)	24
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)	6

20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(1)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(2)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(3)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(4)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(g)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)	40
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)	1, 2, 11, 13, 15, 17–19, 25–34, 44–49
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(C)(iii)	35
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(F)	27, 28
20 U.S.C. 1415(l)	3, 20, 42

Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975

P.L. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	5
--	---

Education of the Handicapped Act

P.L. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175 (1970)	5
--	---

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986

P.L. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986)	1
§ 4(b)(3)	2, 18

Judiciary Code

28 U.S.C. 451	46
28 U.S.C. 1821	25, 43
28 U.S.C. 1821(a)(2)	46
28 U.S.C. 1821(b)	16, 43, 46
28 U.S.C. 1920	16, 25, 40, 46
28 U.S.C. 1920(c)	43

Civil Rights Act

42 U.S.C. 1988 13, 14, 25, 41, 44
42 U.S.C. 1988(c) 41

Administrative Materials:

34 C.F.R. 300.502(a)(2) (2005) 24
34 C.F.R. 300.502(b)(2)(ii) (2005) 24
34 C.F.R. 300.513 (2005) 33
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999) 33
65 Fed. Reg. 53,808 (Sept. 5, 2000) 32

Legislative Materials:

131 Cong. Rec. 21389 37, 41
131 Cong. Rec. 21390 37, 41
131 Cong. Rec. 21393 38
131 Cong. Rec. 31369 38
131 Cong. Rec. 31370 38
132 Cong. Rec. 16701 39
132 Cong. Rec. 16823-25 38
132 Cong. Rec. 17607-12 40
132 Cong. Rec. 17608 37
150 Cong. Rec. S5351 (daily ed., 2004) 7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-687 (1986) 15, 27, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985) 38
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985) 36
Hearing on H.R. 1523 Before the Subcomm. on Select
Education of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor,
99th Cong. (1985) 35
Hearing on S. 415 Before the Subcomm. on the
Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor and Human
Resources, 99th Cong. (1985) 36

S. 2895, 98th Cong. 2 (1984) 35

Miscellaneous:

Am. Bar Ass'n, Comm'n on Nonlawyer Practice, *Nonlawyer Activity in Law Related Situations: A Report with Recommendations* (1995) 7
Hon. Robert A. Katzmann, *Courts and Congress* (1997) . . 40
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Special Education: The Attorney Fees Provision of Public Law 99-372* (Nov. 1989) 19
Webster's Third New International Dictionary
490 (1981 ed.) 19
